FISA DOPING HEARING PANEL
IN THE MATTER OF :
Vladimir Varfolomeev
and

Denis Moiseev

Preliminary Matters

On 27 August 2007, the Executive Director of FISA established a Doping Hearing Panel
to hear the cases of two rowers who the Executive Director considered may have
committed an anti-doping rule violation. The Executive Director had conducted an
investigation under Article 7.1.9 of the FISA Anti-Doping Rules, and had notified the
athletes in terms of that Article. He imposed a provisional suspension on them under
Article 7.4 on the 27 August 2007.

The Panel convened on 27 August, and the athletes, Vladimir Varfolomeev (RUS) and
Denis Moiseev (RUS) attended with Ludmila Saraeva, the Secretary General of the
Russian Rowing Federation, Mr. Saraev, the Russian Head Coach, and Mr Davydenko,
the coach of the Russian lightweight double scull.

The Chairman of the Panel advised them:

1. that the hearing involved an alleged use of a prohibited method — namely,
intravenous infusion, other than as a legitimate medical treatment.

2. that the provisional suspension would continue until the hearing concluded and
that they were suspended from the World Championships which were currently
taking place.

3. that they could choose to have the hearing that night (27th) or the next night (2 8“’)
or at a later date if they chose.

4. they were provided with the written evidence of the Executive Director which
would be the evidence relied on at the hearing.

5. that they had the right to be represented by counsel.

6. that they had the right to adduce any evidence and call any witnesses that they
might choose.

7. that they could provide an interpreter, or that FISA would provide one if they
wished.

8. that if found to have committed an anti-doping rule violation, they could be liable
to a period of 2 years ineligibility, which could only be reduced in certain
circumstances outlined in the Rules.




The athletes chose to have the hearing on the night of 28 August, in order to have time to
prepare their evidence, and taking into account that they were due to compete at the
‘World Championships on 29 August. They requested FISA to provide an interpreter.

The panel re-convened on 28 August with an independent interpreter. The athletes were
accompanied on this occasion by Mrs. Saraeva only.

The Chairman of the panel advised the two athletes:

1. that they could have separate hearings, or a joint hearing — each chose a joint
hearing.

2. that they could have a person accompanying them — they asked for Mrs Saraeva to
be with them.

3. that Dr Kokas would be present at the hearing as a medical expert to provide
advice to the panel on medical issues as required.

4, the process to be followed.

Evidence from FISA

© Matt Smith, the Executive Director of FISA provided his written statement (Exhibit 1)
which explained:

a. On 16 July 2007 he had been told of medical materials found in a rubbish bin
behind the hotel used by the Russian team in Lucerne during the World Cup
Regatta from 13-15 July. The materials were provided to him.

b. The materials were taken to the Anti-Doping Laboratory in Lausanne, and
analysed. They comprised intravenous infusion equipment, along with legal
substances such as creatine and fructose. The writing on the boxes was in Cyrillic
and Latin alphabets (Italian and English). Cyrillic handwriting was on the boxes
and , in particular, there was written “LM2x” in Cyrillic letters. Blood was found
on the intravenous infusion needles and DNA analysis was performed on the
blood remains. A number of different identifiable DNA chains were found in the
blood.

¢. Surprise testing of some members of the Russian team was then ordered by FISA
and was undertaken on 13 August 2007 in Trakai, Lithuania. Blood and urine
samples were taken and sent to the Lausanne laboratory for analysis.

d. On 24 August the laboratory advised FISA that they had matched two of the DNA
samples and confirmed that these were for the athletes here concerned, being
members of the Russian lightweight double scull which competed at Lucerne.

¢. On 26 and 27 August, Mr Smith, and on one occasion Denis Oswald, the FISA
President, met with representatives of the Russian Rowing Federation, including
the Secretary General and the Team Doctor, Dr Fillipp Shvetsky and later the
athletes here concerned and their coach Vladislav Davydenko. The athletes first
told Mrs Saraeva that they had not injected themselves, but later confirmed that
they understood that intravenous infusions were not allowed except for medical




reasons, and that they had injected themselves with creatine phosphate in Lucerne
in their hotel room. They said that they both had heart conditions and a doctor at
a medical institute in Moscow had prescribed creatine phosphate for their
condition.

f.  Mr Smith requested a medical certificate showing the prescription of creatine
phosphate injected intravenously as a medication. A document was provided
which alleged that they had some kind of heart condition but did not prescribe
intravenous injection.

g. Mr Smith convened a Doping Hearing Panel for 27 August at 8 p.m. in Munich.

At the hearing Mr. Smith provided new letters given to him by the Russian Federation.
The athletes were given the opportunity to ask questions of Mr. Smith but they had no
questions. Mr. Varfolomeev stated that they had lied at first, because they feared the

consequences, but now realised that it was wrong.

The Athletes’ Evidence

The athletes were asked to produce any evidence on their behalf. They said that they
relied on the papers handed to Mr. Smith that day.

The first was a faxed letter (in Russian) dated 18 August 2007 [this date may be mistaken
as Mrs Saraeva said it was written that day, the 28 August] from Dr Abromova and Dr
Woycva (?) who were Chief Scientist and Doctor of Biological Sciences at the Institute
of Sports Science. (Exhibit A).

As translated, it explained that both athletes had symptoms of over-training — they had
lost weight and body fat at a training camp, had a high level of enzymes in their blood,
and syndromes of overworking of the heart. They recommended 3 grams of i.v. neotone.

The second document was a faxed letter (in Russian) dated 28 August 2007 from Dr
Schvetsky, the Russian Team Doctor. (Exhibit B).

As translated, this document indicated a condition of an unbalanced vegetative system of
the athletes, a metabolic disturbance of miocardia, ischemia and disturbance of the heart
rhythm, and disturbance of the water-mineral balance, as a result of maladaptation to
training requirements with a background of overtraining. He had recommended at that
stage, anti-hypoxic treatment and anti-oxidant vitamin therapy (actovegin) to recover the
appropriate oxygenation. There was no mention of intravenous injections.

The athletes produced no further evidence.

Questions from the Panel

In answer to various questions from the Panel, the athletes:




agreed that they admitted they had used intravenous infusion injections
agreed that they knew intravenous injections were forbidden
said that they had injected themselves without instructions from anyone
said that Dr Abramova had told them they needed certain medicine, but did not
tell them to inject themselves
e. said that they had purchased the medicine and equipment privately from a
' pharmacy and did not require a doctor’s prescription to do so.
f. said that they understood they had broken the rules and would never do it again.

oo

Advice from the Medical Expert

Dr. Kokas advised that neotone (a creatine phosphate substance) can be an appropriate
drug to restore over-trained muscles, including the heart muscle, but that there was no

evidence in the literature that creatine phosphate has a real, prompt and good effect. It
could have been taken orally, and have the same effect. Intravenous injections should

only be used in circumstances such as these (e.g. self administration in a hotel room) in ‘
life-threatening situations. Even if the medication could be justified as treatment, the
method of intravenous infusion could not. |

1. On the basis of their admissions, the Panel finds that the rowers had used a
prohibited method, namely, intravenous infusion.

2. On the basis of the medical reports provided by the Russian Federation and the
advice of the medical expert, the Panel finds that there was no legitimate medical
treatment involved. This is on two bases: first that the evidence is that the
practice was being undertaken for sports recovery purposes, rather than medical
treatment; and secondly that (if the athletes are to be believed) the intravenous
infusion was not done on medical advice or under medical supervision, and
therefore was not legitimate medical treatment.

3. Therefore, the Panel finds that there has been an anti-doping rule violation under
Article 2.2 of the FISA Anti-Doping Rules.

4, There is no evidence to suggest that Article 10.5 should apply to reduce the period
of ineligibility based on exceptional circumstances.

5. Therefore the provisions of Article 10.2 apply, and both athletes are declared to
be ineligible within the meaning of the Rules, for a period of two years from 27
August 2007, in accordance with Article 10.8.

6. This award is given without costs.




Signed in Munich, Germany, 30 August 2007, by the FISA Doping Hearing Panel

John Boultbee (Chairman)

Michael Williams

Michael Tanner
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Ha 3aKTIOUKTEBHOM ITANE roaroTosky k UM y criopreMena JIEFKOTO Beca§
B.Bapdonomecsa NpH PE3KOM CHIGKEHHH H OoueHL HA3KOM COJACPXKAHHI KHPOBOH
 wacest Tena Ha DK Onpepensvch AB 6noxama 1 <1, HBIIBII; HApYIICHHE
IPOIECCOB PenoNIApH3ALMH Myokapa OOKOBOH# CT. JDK (Tv4-, Tv5-). Y
CTIOPTCMEHa JIETKOro Beca I Mouceepa Npy PE3KOM CHIDKeHWH H HU3KOM
conepKanny JKUPOBOM MacChl Tena OUpeNeNHIHCh HA KT Hapymenné_
fIPONIECCOB PEIONAPH3ALAL MHOKApAg 3a1HeH CTEHKH JDK (T2 — camx, T3 Tavf
CrNL); CHMITOM  PaHHGH penonspusatuy. Y oboux  OTH MaMeHeHHUs
CONpPOBOKAQINCH NOBEILICHABIM COZEPAHHEM TPAHCAMUHASE! ACT B KpOBM
(OTHOMICHNE ACT x AJIT Gonee 1.3: 1,44~ 1,38, cooTB.), D10 CBUNETENBCTRYCT 0
NOABICHUY HapyCHUA (HATPSIKEHHUS) COKpATATEABHOH CHOCOBHOCTH MUOKAPIA,
CHHZPOME MEPEHANPIKEHUS cepaa 1-2 cT. }
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DTD Ned - !

<. 110 3r 1.V. KaensHOo, ONHOKPATHO.

Pyxosonsrens KHI
JloxTop GHONOFHYCCKUX HAFRT

AGpamosa T.®.

11opMHCH 3aBEPRIO

Hau. OK BHAMIOK Iycesa T.A. 3!




Faxabsender: +49 89 3291518 HOTEL KOERIG LUDWIG : 28-88-97 16:18 S.: 11

BrInHCKa B3 HKypHAIR «xompomnm 0CMOTpOB» Bpasa cOopuoii Pocenu 1o
akazeMAdeCKOd rpebae. q/

3a ppemn mpopeaeEma cGopa & ropode Tpaxait Jiatea B cpox:t ¢ 14.06.07 mo 3.04.07 y
cnopreMenon Bapdonoueera u Monceesa Opn0 TpOBSACHO NATE XOHTPONRHEIX OCMOTPOS C
HCTIONL30RARMEM Knummaeckux (c6op  Famol, nposemeHne OpTONPORI), MHCTPYMEHTANEBHLIX
(snexrporaprHorpadyA, OHEHEKE COCTOAHHA BETCTATHRAONO TOMEOCTA32 METOAOM HCCIIENOBAHMST
papEalebHOCTH CEpACTROro purMa, maMeperusa AJf, UCC, Ilymca 20 W mocke HArpyskH),
1a00paTOPHEX (CHOXMMHECKHH AHANH3 KPOBH) METONOR HCCIEN0BANHAL.
Komnnexcamii aganms JaHBEIX IPOReAEHHEIX HCCNENOBAHAH B JAHHEE CPOKH IIOKazal, 410 y
| CHOOPTCMEHOR ¢ Hadam? y4eOHo- TPSHMPOBOYHOrO c0opa DM MONTOTOBKE K TPETEEMY 2Tamy
kyOka MHEpa HMerach TCHACHITHA K MEPEYTOMNSHHIO C JNEMEHTAMM NEPeTPCHEPOBAHOCTH
HEpBOi cTeneHH.
OmE npeXBABIAR %ano0sl HA TONOBHYIO GOML NOcTe TPEHHPOBKH, copiuebnenue, TyBCTBO
YAYIIBA BO BPEMs TPEHHEPOBKH B AHESpOGHOM pexmMe, OIYINEHWE (IOTeMHEHHM» B Fila3ax,
enafocTs Ha yTpo creayiomero ma. [lo aaEmene oprompbm otMedanocs yremuuenne YCC g
cpenneM ua 40% u cmorenre AJl 8 cpegaeM Ha 25-30%. OuEHKA BEreTATEBHOTO TOMEOCTa3E
TIOKa3ala OpeoGNANAHAE CHMIATHYECKOro 3aseHa mepmHOl cmcremst. Ilo aammsM KT y
Bapdonomeera oTMedatock mossnenue 3y6ua U, sanpamms cerMenta ST, penonspasanus
MHEOKapAa Tiepenmell oremxw. YV coopreMena MoHCeeRs OTMEYANOCh HWADYHICHH IIPONECCOB
penoaspHzanEY MHOKapma 3amace-0oKoRol  CTEHKM, CHHIODOM paHEHeH penonspuialum
HEJIYHOYKOB, YMEpeRHad Jefipeccas cerMerta ST . B IDYAHBRIX OTBENEHHAX, CINHEHMHAS
skcrpacucromud, Ilo pmamwev ucenenopanms mepndepudecKoll reMOIMEAMEKH Y oO0HX
CIOPTCMGHOB OTMEHAIaCh TEHAEHUMA K THNCPICH3MH ¥ TAXMKADAHH, AB®H3 JWHAMPKHA
. GHOXMMEYECKHX AAHHKX YKASRBAN HA NCIANATITALHIO X THEHHPOBOWHLIM HATDY3KaM, dTO
BEID2XAT0Ch B AKTHEROCTH GEpMEHTOB, HapymeHHHA FopMOHATIEEOTO CTATYCA.
3axmowerne: CoCTOAHES CROPTCMEBOB GEUTO OGYCNORICHO ACTCHOBETCTATHBHEIM CHHIOPOMOM,
MeTaboIEYECKAME HAPYIUSHHAMA MHAOKADHAZ ¢ SJEMEHTAMH HIIEMHH H HapymIeHWEM PHIMa,
BOZMO-3NCKTPONMTHEIME  H2PYWOHAAME ~ BCACACTBHC  JC3ANANTRIMH X TPERMPOROTHEIM
HarpyskaM Ha GoHe NepeTpeREpOBAHOCTH TEPBOH CTERCHM.
Pesy:;BTATH KOHTPONHHBIX OCMOTPOR Shimy nepepanut B BHUMOK r.Mocksa i A0HONHEHb
NPOXOKICHEREM CTOPTCMEHAMH YrayOnemmoro Meummueckoro oficmepopamms 10.07.07 B
KmHuKax r.Mockexl, ,
Tlo nauHEM mpoBeASHERX oOCTEHOBaHHN CHOpICMeRaM Oblla - JIOBENEHA JO CEENCHHN
BEGOpMAlT 06 BX GYRKIHONANGHOM COCTOSHAA B PEKOMEHAOBAHO NPOBE/CHAE B Ommxalimre
CPOKH AHTUrumoxcanTaOH, AHTHOKCKIAHTHON, KADAMATHLHON, BHTAMMHOTEDAIHH(AKTOBEIHH,
MEIAPOHAT, KAPHATHHA XJIOPHS, OPEYKTAl, MEKCTAON, KOMILIEKS RHTAMMHOR B MEHEPANIOB),
KODpeKOHS TPEHUPOHWOMHHIX Harpysok, koutpons OKI, (yHKIHOBANEHOTO —COCTOHHMS
CHOPTCMEHOB.
TIpoBeneHEe THX MepONPHUATHI [IAHKPOBATOCH BpayoM cOOpHON KoMaHAE Ha Ommaiimen
VTC B r.Tpakaii JiaTea M0CNe y¥ACTHA 3THX CHOPTCMCHOB HA TPETECM ST2ITC KyOka MHDA B
r.Jhoneps [lpefnapna.
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